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HOLD
Fair Value Estimate: 

N14.24

Current price (N) 13.50

Shares Outstanding (mn) 5,745

Market Cap (N'mn) 77,558

52-week high (N) 17.00

52-week low (N) 11.40

Trailing EPS (N) 0.12

Forward EPS (N) 1.14

Forward PE (X) 11.85

Justified PE Multiple (X) 12.50

Stock Data

Event

Coming out of the woods in recent years, the strategies implemented by Unilever

(‘the Company) to create value to shareholders delivered results in FY 2021. These

strategies include enhanced route-to-market, product innovation (in bid to make

products affordable to consumers faced with shrinking income and purchasing

power), and sales model tweak. The Company also completed the spin-off of its Tea

business for improved operational efficiency.

As a result of the corporate action (i.e., tea business spin-off), the Company restated

her financial figures, and classified the numbers related to the tea business as

discontinued operations. Based on the restated figures for continuing operations in

FY 2021, revenue grew by 35% YoY to N70.52bn. As noted above, improved route-

to-market and product innovation supported volume growth. We also believe that

higher pricing factored in the revenue growth, amid a rising cost environment.

Profitability improved, as gross margin expanded by 800 basis points to 29%. In

absolute terms, gross profit grew by 84% YoY to N20.36bn in FY 2021. The

Company’s bottomline (profit before tax) grew wider by 147% YoY to N2.06bn from a

loss of N4.37bn in FY 2020. This was due to cost control measures to maximise

profitability. For context, while gross margin expanded by 800 basis points, operating

expense margin only expanded by 100 basis points. Furthermore, the Company

incurred significantly less impairment charges (-78% YoY to N830mn in FY 2021 from

N3.77bn in FY 2020).

FY 2021 Performance

Sources: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Stock Data FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022F

P/E -20.64x 112.69x 11.85x

P/BV 1.25x 1.18x 1.12x

PBT Margin -7% 3% 11%

PAT Margin -6% 1% 7%

RoE -6% 1% 10%

Dividend Yield 0% 4% 6%

Income Statement (N'mn) FY 2021 FY 2020 % Change

Revenue 70,524 52,211 35% 

Cost of Sales (50,162) (41,137) 22%

Gross Profit 20,362 11,074 84%

Other Income 37 66 -43%

Operating income 20,399 11,140 83%

Selling and distribution expenses (3,319) (2,392) 39%

Marketing and Administrative expenses (15,121) (10,835) 40%

Operating expenses (18,440) (13,227) 39%

Operating profit 1,959 (2,086) 194%

Non-operating profit/(loss) 102 (2,287) 104%

Impairement loss on trade receivables (830) (3,771) -78%

Finance income 1,027 1,834 -44%

Finance cost (96) (350) -73%

Profit before tax 2,061 (4,373) 147%

Total taxes (1,373) 624 -320%

Profit after tax 688 (3,749) 118%
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ROE Still Below Historical Levels, But Records Strong Improvement in FY 2021

The Company’s return on equity (RoE) improved by 680 basis points to 1.13% in FY 2021.

This figure is significantly lower than the Company’s 17% historical average RoE. However, it

was a significant improvement from FY 2020’s figure and the highest over the past three

years. Using DuPont Analysis to trace the source of growth, major improvements in asset

turnover and net margin accounted for the ROE growth. On asset turnover, higher volume

sales and market penetration delivered the performance while cost efficiency and improved

scale accounted for the net margin expansion.

DuPont Analysis

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Dividend After a Two-Year Drought

Shareholders would welcome the decision of the Company to pay a N0.50 dividend for FY

2021. Although the dividend for FY 2021, based on current market price, comes at a 4%

yield, investors might consider the dividend declaration as a positive development. That is,

the corporate action could be regarded as a signal that the board is confident of future

profitability. In the past two years, the board did not approve any dividend despite a strong

cash balance. The qualification date for dividend was on April 14, 2022, while the payment

date is on May 6, 2022.

Growth Trajectory Continues in FY 2022

Recently, the Company released her Q1 2022 financial results. The growth momentum

sustained as revenue grew by 25% YoY to N20.56bn. Cost margin significantly declined by

1,000 basis points to 65% (Q1 2021: 75%). We attribute the cost margin decline to improved

product mix and increasing returns to scale due to higher volumes sold (a result of a strong

route-to-market and product innovation). We also posit that additional price increases were

taken during the period.

Gross profit rose by 72% YoY to N7.17bn, while operating profit spiked by 859% YoY to

N2.14bn. The material rise in operating margin was a result of operating efficiency. Operating

expense margin declined by 200 basis points to 25% (Q1 2021: 27%). We note that this was

in line with the Company’s strategy of a low-cost operation despite the inflationary

environment.

Profit before tax grew by 1,908% YoY to N2.35bn from a loss of N130mn in Q1 2021.

Similarly, profit after tax grew by 413% YoY to N1.79bn from a loss of N574mn in Q1 2021.

Overall, the Company’s efforts in driving operating income, whilst managing costs

simultaneously, were the value drivers in Q1 2022.

Dupont FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2016 FY  2015

Net margin 0.98% -7.20% -12.27% 9.83% 8.30% 4.40% 2.01%

Asset turnover 0.71x 0.53x 0.51x 0.73x 0.88x 1.14x 1.18x

Financial Leverage 1.65x 1.47x 1.56x 1.59x 1.60x 6.20x 6.27x

ROE 1.13% -5.67% -9.82% 11.50% 11.65% 31.06% 14.90%
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Q1 2022 Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

We expect a N90.64bn revenue for FY 2022, which implies a 29% YoY revenue growth

expected to be driven by a combination of higher prices and volume. On the back of cost

optimisation and improved efficiency, we project a 7% net margin (FY 2021: 1%). Therefore,

our earnings per share forecast for FY 2021 is N1.14. Using a blend of discounted cash flow,

discounted dividend model, and enterprise valuation methodologies, we estimate a N14.24

fair value for the stock. At the current market price, the stock offers a 10% total return

(inclusive of a 6% dividend yield).

Therefore, we posit that there is limited upside potential on the stock at the current market

price. In our view, we think that it might be optimal to HOLD till when a price pullback occurs

for a more attractive entry.

Income Statement (N'mn) Q1 2022 Q1 2021 % Change

Revenue 20,560 16,510 25%

Cost of Sales (13,386) (12,329) 9%

Gross Profit 7,174 4,181 72%

Other Income 36 0 

Operating income 7,210 4,181 72%

Selling and distribution expenses (1,010) (728) 39%

Marketing and Administrative expenses (4,057) (3,735) 9%

Operating expenses (5,067) (4,463) 14%

Operating profit 2,143 (282) 859%

Non-operating profit/(loss) 208 152 36%

Impairment loss on trade receivables 45 0 100%

Finance income 284 187 52%

Finance cost (121) (34) 252%

Profit before tax 2,351 (130) 1908%

Total taxes (554) (444) 25%

Profit after tax 1,796 (574) 413%
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Financial Projections

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY 2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Revenue 70,524 90,636 88,416 96,508 104,943 114,137

EBITDA 4,665 13,885 11,923 12,978 13,705 16,018

EBIT 1,129 8,521 8,387 9,118 9,507 11,452

Profit before taxation (PBT) 2,061 9,625 10,161 10,712 11,206 13,460

Net profit (PAT) 688 6,545 6,909 7,284 7,620 9,153

EPS (N) 0.12 1.14 1.20 1.27 1.33 1.59

DPS (N) 0.50 0.75 0.79 0.83 0.87 1.05

Balance sheet (NGN mn)

Current assets 85,647 100,018 96,411 102,922 110,236 117,965

Non-current assets 22,380 18,885 17,172 18,137 19,186 20,327

Total assets 108,289 118,903 113,582 121,058 129,422 138,293

Current liabilities 40,218 47,160 39,239 43,979 49,518 54,253

Non-current liabilities 2,309 2,309 2,309 2,309 2,309 2,309

Shareholders’ equity 65,762 69,434 72,034 74,770 77,595 81,731

Book value per share (N) 11.45 12.09 12.54 13.01 13.51 14.23 

Cash flow statement (NGN mn)

Cash from operating activities 20,090 14,836 2,372 12,158 13,382 14,465

Cash from investing activities (928) (504) (49) (3,231) (3,548) (3,699)

Cash from financing activities (363) (2,873) (4,309) (4,549) (4,796) (5,017)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash 18,799 11,460 (1,986) 4,378 5,039 5,749

Free cash flow to equity 18,264 12,967 549 7,333 8,135 8,759

Ratio analysis 

EBITDA margin 7% 15% 13% 13% 13% 14%

Operating margin 2% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10%

ROE 1% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%

ROA 1% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 417% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%
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The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥15% above current market price.

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) received from publicly available reports

and industry sources. WSTC may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither WSTC nor its

shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of

the information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC nor its shareholders,

directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss

howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this

document. This document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent

judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future

performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such

statements, estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various

assumptions made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified

and may or may not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements,

estimates and projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon

as such. Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change

without notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different

conclusions from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views

and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) is a Dealing Member of the Nigerian Exchange (NGX) and is registered with the

Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) to conduct Financial Advisory, Fund/Portfolio Management, and

Brokerage & Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited registered office is at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Phone: +234 (0) 9062513716

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2022.


